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Dear Mr. Bradford:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govermnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 376849.

The Travis County Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received three requests forinfomlation
peliaining to policies and procedures for conducting an investigation, incidents involving a
named individual, and infomlation peliaining to specified incidents. You state you have no
infonnation responsive to a pOliion of the request. 1 You state you have released some
infomlation.you claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.108 ofthe Govel11ment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation. We have also considered comments submitted by the
requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (interested party may submit comments stating why
infol111ation should or should not be released).

Initially, we 110te, and you acknowledge, that the sherifffailed to timely request a ruling from
our office with regard to the first request. Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govel11ment
Code, a govel11mental body's failure to comply with the procedural requirements of

1 We note the Act does not require a govenU11ental body to release infonnation that did not exist at the
time the request for information was received or create new inf01111ation in response to a request. See Econ.
Opportunities D~v. CO/po v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd);
Open Records D'ecision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983).
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section 552.3Q1 results in the legal presumption that the requested information is public and
must be released, unless the govel11mental body demonstrates a compelling reason to
withhold the "infOl11lation :B.-om disclosme. See Gov't Code § 552.302; Simmons v.
Kuzmich, 166'S.W.3d342, 350 (Tex. App.-FOli WOlih 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. StateBd.
ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ); see also Open Records
Decision No. 630 (1994). The presumption that infol11lation is public under section 552.302
can generallybe overcome by demonstrating that the infol11lation is confidential by law or
that third party interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3, 325 at 2
(1982). Section 552.108 ofthe Govenmlent Code is a discretionaly exception to disclosure
that protects a'govenmlental body's interests alld maybe waived. See Gov't Code §552.007;
Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663
at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to
section 552.108 subject to waiver). However, the interests of a third paliy under
section 552.108 can provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 586 (1991) (need of another governmental body to
withhold infotmation lU1der statutOlypredecessor to section 552.108 canprovide compelling
reason to ovel:come presumption of opelmess). You state that the Travis County District
Attol11ey's Office (the "district attol11ey") obj ects to the release ofthe submitted infol111ation.
Therefore, we) will consider the applicability of section 552.108.

Section 552. f08(a)(l) ofthe Govel11ment Code excepts :B.-om disclosure "[i]nfol11lation held
by a law enfdrcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofcrime ... if ... release ofthe information would interfere with the detection,
investigation,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govenunental
body that claims an exception to disclosure under section 552.108 must reasonably
explain how and why this exception is applicable to the infonnation at issue. See id.
§§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state
that the district attol11ey objects to the release of the submitted inf011TIation because its
release would interfere with a pending prosecution. Based 011 your representations and om
review oftheinfol111ation at issue, we conclude that the release of this infonnation would
interfere witlvthe detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle
Publ'g Co. v. (:ityofHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975),
writ ref'd n.r.'¢. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (comi delineates law enforcement
interests that are present in active cases).

However, section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code does not except :G.-om disclosure basic
information about all alTested person, an an-est, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Basic
infonnation refers to the infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531
S.W.2d at 186~88; Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (smmnarizing types of
infol111ationconsidered to be basic infonnation). Thus, with the exception of basic
infol11lation, the sheriffmaywithhold the submitted infonnation under section 552.108(a) (1).
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This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detel111ination: regarding any other infol111ation or any other cirCtU11stances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenmlental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation tinder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General, toll ii"ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Cln"is Schulz;
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CS/cc

Ref: ID# 376849

Enc. Submitted documents

cc: RequC1stor
(w/o e~lclosures)


